ORDINANCE NO. 2024-12-___

AN RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF McKINNEY, TEXAS AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO ENTER INTO AN INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT WITH MCKINNEY MUNICIPAL UTILITY DISTRICT (MUD) NO. 1 AND MCKINNEY MUNICIPAL UTILITY DISTRICT (MUD) NO. 2 FOR THE INSTALLATION OF THE TRAFFIC SIGNAL AT THE INTERSECTION OF TRINITY FALLS PARKWAY AND WESTON ROAD (FM 543)

- WHEREAS, the McKinney Municipal Utility District (MUD) No 1, the McKinney Municipal Utility District (MUD) No 2, and the City of McKinney have determined a traffic signal in necessary at the intersection of Trinity Falls Parkway and Weston Road (FM 543) due the increased traffic at this intersection; and
- WHEREAS, in accordance to the Interlocal Agreement the McKinney Municipal Utility District (MUD) No 1 and the McKinney Municipal Utility District (MUD) No 2 are required to pay 100% of the City's estimated project cost associated with the design, construction, signal equipment, installation; and
- WHEREAS, in accordance to the Interlocal Agreement the McKinney Municipal Utility District (MUD) No 1 and the McKinney Municipal Utility District (MUD) No 2 are required to pay \$3000 per year for the operational and maintenance cost associated with the traffic signal; and
- WHEREAS, the City will purchase traffic signal equipment and construct a new traffic signal at Trinity Falls Parkway and Weston Road (FM 543) using its fixed price contract.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF McKINNEY, TEXAS, THAT:

- Section 1. The City Council of the City of McKinney, Texas hereby Authorizes the City Manager to enter into an Interlocal Agreement with the McKinney Municipal Utility District (MUD) No 1 and the McKinney Municipal Utility District (MUD) No 2 for the installation of a traffic signal at the intersection of Trinity Falls Parkway and Weston Road (FM 543)
- Section 2. This Resolution shall take effect immediately from and after the date of the passage and is so resolved.

DULY PASSED AND APPROVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF McKINNEY, TEXAS ON THE 17th DAY OF DECEMBER 2024.

CITY OF McKINNEY, TEXAS

GEORGE C. FULLER, Mayor GERÉ FELTUS, Mayor Pro Tem

CORRECTLY ENROLLED:

EMPRESS DRANE, City Secretary TENITRUS BETHEL, Deputy City Secretary

DATE: _____

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

MARK S. HOUSER, City Attorney ALAN LATHROM, Assistant City Attorney